

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER D. LISCHEWSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DENNIS P. RIORDAN
Counsel of Record
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
RIORDAN & HORGAN
1611 Telegraph Ave.
Suite 806
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 431-3472
dennis@riordan-horgan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	14
A. The Fifth and Sixth Amendments Require that in Antitrust Prosecutions, the Ele- ment of Unreasonableness Must be Sub- mitted to the Jury.....	14
B. The Fifth and Sixth Amendments Also Bar Conclusive Presumptions in Criminal Cases.....	20
C. Lower Courts' Attempts to Justify the Per Se Rule in Criminal Cases Do Not With- stand Scrutiny	24
D. Lower Courts' Treatment of Per Se Crim- inal Cases Has Also Eviscerated This Court's Holding in <i>Gypsum</i>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. Judicially-Defined Per Se Offenses Violate Separation of Powers, Nondelegation, and Fair Warning Principles	32
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX

Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 7, 2021).....	App. 1
Jury Instruction No. 17	App. 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	35
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	17
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	22, 24
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	33
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	17
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	29
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	21, 23
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	19
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	36
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	15
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	20, 21, 23
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	34
<i>Hamline v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	15
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	36
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	15
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	35
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	34
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) ...	30, 31
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	25, 29
<i>National Soc. of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Northern Pacific Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	22, 24
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	33
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	17, 23
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	34
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	21
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	4, 35
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	35
<i>Southern Union v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	17
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	18, 19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	31
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	19, 27
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	18
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	36
<i>United States v. Brighton Building & Mainte- nance Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	34
<i>United States v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Frankfort Distilleries</i> , 324 U.S. 293 (1945)	23
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	16, 19, 20, 28
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Kemp Assocs.</i> , 907 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981)	26, 27, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Manufacturers’ Ass’n of Relocatable Building Industry</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972)	12, 13, 24, 33
<i>United States v. Mujahid</i> , 799 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 760 Fed. App’x 533 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Staniforth</i> , 971 F.2d 1355 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	3, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	34
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 301	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 J. Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 87 (2d ed. 1872)	17
21 Cong. Rec. 2456 (1890).....	36
ABA, Sample Jury Instructions in Criminal Antitrust Cases (1984).....	25
FTC and U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000).....	32
Henry, <i>Per Se Antitrust Presumptions in Criminal Cases</i> , 2021 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 114.....	4, 29, 32
Kovavic, <i>The Future Adaptation of the Per Se Rule of Illegality in U.S. Antitrust Law</i> , 2021 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 34 (2021)	37
VII Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2010)	18, 22, 29
